The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  G.S. 143-129 is hereby amended by deleting the words and 
figures "five thousand dollars ($5,000)" as the same appear in line 5 and substituting in 
lieu thereof the words and figures "seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500)".  

Sec. 2. This act applies to the City of Statesville.  
Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of 

February, 1981.